

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO, PETITIONER

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
CLAUDIA BURKE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

CATHERINE C. MITRANO
Acting General Counsel

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

CHRISTINA L. GREGG
*Attorney
Department of Veterans
Affairs
Washington, D.C. 20420*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

 I. Equitable tolling does not apply to the one-year
 grace period in Section 5110(b)(1)..... 13

 A. No presumption of equitable tolling applies to
 the one-year grace period in Section 5110(b)(1) .. 13

 1. The presumption that statutory time limits
 may be tolled applies only to statutes of
 limitation..... 13

 2. The one-year grace period in Section
 5110(b)(1) is not a statute of limitations 18

 B. Even if the presumption of equitable tolling
 were applicable, the text and structure of the
 statute would rebut that presumption 26

 C. Petitioner’s reliance on the pro-veteran canon
 is misplaced..... 41

 II. Even if the one-year grace period were amenable
 to equitable tolling, tolling would be unwarranted
 here..... 43

Conclusion 46

Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Andrews v. Principi, 351 F.3d 1134
(Fed. Cir. 2003) 5, 36

Artis v. District of Columbia, 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)..... 13

Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC,
576 U.S. 121 (2015)..... 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	19
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	16
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	42
<i>Butler v. Shinseki</i> , 603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	36
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v.</i> <i>ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	19, 20
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	29
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	42
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	32
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	41
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	14
<i>Erspamer v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet. App. 507 (1996)	34
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	15, 16, 25
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	32
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance</i> <i>Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	19, 26, 33, 41
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	16, 39
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	15
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	42
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maggitt v. West</i> , 202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019)	26, 29, 41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	36
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	18, 25
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	45
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	34
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	25
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	17, 18, 20
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	16, 36
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39, 43 (2015)	28
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	42
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30
<i>Titone v. McDonald</i> , 637 Fed. Appx. 592 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	36
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	26, 27, 28, 31, 37
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....	31
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	41
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	29
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	2, 19, 21, 26
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	16, 23, 24, 25
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	17, 20

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Act of July 13, 1943, ch. 233, § 17, 57 Stat. 560	33
Act of Aug. 1, 1949, ch. 376, 63 Stat. 485	35
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. Ch. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8)(A)(i)	23
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(1)(A)	23
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	15, 17
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412	17
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a:	
28 U.S.C. 2409a(g)	27
Veterans' Benefits Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-56,	
Tit. IX, § 910(b), 71 Stat. 119	33
Veterans Benefits and Health Care Improvement	
Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-419, Tit. I,	
§ 113(a)(3), 114 Stat. 1832	34
Veterans' Judicial Review Act,	
Pub. L. No. 100-687, Div. A, 102 Stat. 4105.....	33
17 U.S.C. 507(b)	25
26 U.S.C. 6511	27
35 U.S.C. 286	25
38 U.S.C. 101(16)	2
38 U.S.C. 1110	2, 20
38 U.S.C. 1114	40
38 U.S.C. 1131	2, 20, 32
38 U.S.C. 1521	32
38 U.S.C. 5101(a)(1)(A)	24
38 U.S.C. 5103A	40
38 U.S.C. 5108	21
38 U.S.C. 5110	<i>passim</i> , 1a
38 U.S.C. 5110(a)	25, 1a
38 U.S.C. 5110(a)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 1a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)-(n)	3, 23, 29, 30, 38, 2a
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)(3).....	30, 3a
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)(4).....	10, 13, 31, 32, 45, 46, 3a
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)(4)(A)	31, 45, 3a
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)(4)(A)-(B)	31, 3a
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)(4)(B)	45, 3a
38 U.S.C. 5110(d)	31, 3a
38 U.S.C. 5110(i)	31, 5a
38 U.S.C. 5111(a)(1).....	3, 21
38 U.S.C. 5113.....	34
38 U.S.C. 5113(a)	34
38 U.S.C. 5113(b)	11
38 U.S.C. 5113(b)(1).....	34
38 U.S.C. 5113(b)(2)(A)-(C)	34
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.400(b)(2)	4, 8a
Section 3.400(b)(2)(i).....	4, 36, 8a
 Miscellaneous:	
26 Fed. Reg. 1561 (Feb. 24, 1961)	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	18
Department of Veterans Affairs:	
Board of Veterans’ Appeals, <i>Annual Report:</i>	
<i>Fiscal Year (FY) 2021</i> (Dec. 2021),	
go.usa.gov/xJJJa3.....	38
<i>FY 2023 Budget Submission</i> , Vol. 3 (Mar. 2022),	
go.usa.gov/xJJxG.....	38, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 135, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	39
S. Rep. No. 336, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)	35
